

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

—◆—
JAMES M. MANLEY
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
STEVEN J. LECHNER*

**Counsel of Record*

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com

jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PRINCIPLE OF A LIMITED FED- ERAL GOVERNMENT OF ENUMERATED POWERS IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES.....	6
A. The Principle Of A Limited Govern- ment Of Enumerated Powers Arose In The Pre-Revolutionary Period	6
B. The Principle Of A Limited Government Of Enumerated Powers Is Evident In The Declaration Of Independence.....	10
C. The Principle Of A Limited Government Of Enumerated Powers Is Explicitly Included In The Articles Of Confed- eration	13
D. The Principle Of A Limited Govern- ment Of Enumerated Powers Is En- shrined In The Constitution.....	15
1. The Constitutional Convention pro- posed a federal government of enu- merated powers	15
2. The structure of the Constitution explicitly creates a federal govern- ment of enumerated powers	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The doctrine of enumerated powers was embraced during the ratification debates	19
4. The Bill of Rights demonstrates the scope and historical depth of the doctrine of enumerated powers	23
5. This Court has consistently recognized that the federal government possesses only limited, enumerated powers.....	28
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE OF THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL; OTHERWISE, THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WOULD CEASE TO BE A GOVERNMENT OF ENUMERATED POWERS	30
A. If The Individual Mandate Were A Valid Exercise Of The Commerce Power, The Commerce Clause Would Render The Other Enumerated Powers Superfluous	32
B. If The Individual Mandate Were A Valid Exercise Of The Commerce Power, The Principle Of A Limited Federal Government Of Enumerated Powers Would Be Eviscerated.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County, Kentucky</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	28
<i>Dept. of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	14
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 5, 39
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	4, 10, 31, 38
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	28
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	39
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	27
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840).....	33
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	28
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	19
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 34
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19, 29, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	33
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	2, 31
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II	17
U.S. Const. art. III.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. X	26

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	i
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)	14, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federal-</i> <i>ism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Annals of Congress</i> (1789).....	27
<i>Annals of Congress</i> (1791)	22
<i>Annals of Congress</i> (1792).....	22
<i>Annals of Congress</i> (1794).....	23
Articles of Confederation, art. II.....	13
Articles of Confederation, art. IX.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frederic Bastiat, <i>The Law</i> (1850)	12
Carl Becker, <i>The Declaration of Independence: A Study in the History of Ideas</i> (1922)	12
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69)	6
J. Blum, E. Morgan, et al., <i>The National Experience</i> (1973)	9
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994)	32
<i>The Charter of Massachusetts Bay</i> (1629)	7, 8
<i>The Debate on the Constitution: Part One: September 1787 to February 1788</i> (Bernard Bailyn, ed. 1993)	23
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) (1787-88).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	10, 11, 12
<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Ratification of the Constitution by the States</i> 438 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1988)	21
William Ewald, <i>James Wilson and the Drafting of the Constitution</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 901 (2008).....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 32</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999).....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 53</i> (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999).....	36
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999).....	26
Thomas C. Grey, <i>Origins of the Unwritten Constitution: Fundamental Law in American Revolutionary Thought</i> , 30 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 843 (1978).....	9, 10
Samuel Johnson, <i>The Works of Samuel John- son</i> (Pafraets & Company 1913).....	9
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (J.F. Rivington, et al., 6th ed. 1785).....	30, 33, 34
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Leaving The Chisholm Trail: The Eleventh Amendment and the Background Principle of Strict Construction</i> , 50 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 1577 (2009).....	6, 21
<i>Letter from the Federal Farmer No. 16</i> (Jan. 20, 1788).....	22, 26
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Govern- ment</i> (1690).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Natural Law Component of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 61 U. Cin. L. Rev. 49 (1992).....	25
A. McLaughlin, <i>The Foundations of American Constitutionalism</i> (1961)	17
Roger Pilon, <i>The Purpose and Limits of Government</i> , <i>Cato's Letter #13</i> (1999).....	11, 12
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale University Press 1911)	15, 16, 17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	15, 34, 38
Harold C. Syrett, ed., 15 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 33, 39 (Columbia 1969).....	18
Melvin L. Urofsky & Paul Finkelman, <i>A March of Liberty</i> (2d ed. 2002)	14
James Wilson, <i>Speech of Dec. 4, 1787</i>	21
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (University of North Carolina Press 1969).....	24
John Yoo, <i>Unitary, Executive, or Both?</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1935 (2009).....	18
